
Order 70-17/18 

Passage: 7-0 (Strimling, Thibodeau absent) on 10/2/2017  Effective 10/12/2017 

 
ETHAN K. STRIMLING (MAYOR) 

BELINDA S. RAY (1) 
SPENCER R. THIBODEAU (2) 

BRIAN E. BATSON (3) 

JUSTIN COSTA (4) 

CITY OF PORTLAND 
IN THE CITY COUNCIL 

DAVID H. BRENERMAN (5) 

JILL C. DUSON (A/L) 
PIOUS ALI (A/L) 

NICHOLAS M. MAVODONES, JR (A/L) 
 

 

 

ORDER APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN PORTLAND AND MAINE 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION  

RE: MODIFICATION TO WOODFORD’S CORNER STORMWATER 

IMPROVEMENTS 
 

 

ORDERED, that the modification of the two-party agreement between the Maine Department of 

Transportation (MDOT) and the City of Portland, for Construction Phase 

stormwater improvements on Forest Avenue and in Woodford’s Corner, with the 

MDOT identification number of 20543, is hereby approved in substantially the 

form attached hereto; and  

 

BE IT FURTHER ORDERED, that the City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager or his or 

her designee to execute said documents and any other related documents 

necessary or convenient to carry out the intent of said documents and this Order. 



 

 
Agreement #: 1 

MaineDOT CSN#: 37795 
TEDOCS#: DOT0617-37795 

MODIFICATION #1 TO UTILITY AGREEMENT 
 

PROGRAM:  Multimodal 
MDOT Contact: Rick Paraschak 

 

Project Location:  Portland 
State W.l.N. #:  20543.00 
Federal P.I.N. #:  STP-2054(300) 
Appropriation #: 9095 

Original Agreement Amount: $571,909 .40 
Modified Agreement Amount:$1,118,214.79 

 
 
 

This Modification hereby amends a Utility Agreement that was executed by the Department on 
06/08/2017 with City of Portland for proposed improvements to sewer system for the above referenced 
project as follows: 

The following attachments are hereby incorporated into this Modification by reference: 
 

� Appendix (Bid Tab Breeakdown) 
 

The negotiated price of the Utility Agreement shall be increased by: $546,305.39 
from   $571,909.40 to $1,118,214.79 due to a change in scope of work as provided in 
Appendix Bid Tab Breakdown. 

 
 

All other terms and conditions of the original Agreement shall remain in effect.  The Department and the 
City of Portland, by their duly authorized representatives, have executed this modification to said  
original Agreement on the date last signed below. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

UTILITY  COMPANY MAINE DEPARTMENT OF 
TRANSPORTATION 

 
 

  
 

  
 
 
 

  

(Date Signed) (Date Signed) 
 
 

[Agreement Mod Form 4-2-2014] 

 
Name/Title 

 
Name/Title 



Category          
0002                             SEWER ITEMS         
Category Total:                     $2,936,273.00 $1,118,214.79         
Alternate Set                                         Alternate Member        
Line 

# Ref. ID Description Units Qty. Est Price Est. Amount 
BID 
PRICE 

ITEM 
TOTAL          

1000 202.11 REMOVING 
PORTLAND 
CEMENT 
CONCRETE 
PAVEMENT 

SY 1,140.000 $23.00 $26,220.00 $2.00 $2,280.00 

         

1010 202.20 REMOVING 
BITUMINOUS 
CONCRETE 
PAVEMENT 

SY 1,470.000 $10.00 $14,700.00 $3.00 $4,410.00 

         
1020 202.60 REMOVE STORM 

DRAIN OR SEWER 
PIPE, ALL DEPTHS 
AND SIZES 

LF 140.000 $50.00 $7,000.00 $78.00 $10,920.00 

         
1030 203.25 GRANULAR 

BORROW 
CY 240.000 $20.00 $4,800.00 $30.00 $7,200.00 

         
1040 203.35 CRUSHED STONE 

FILL 
CY 100.000 $35.00 $3,500.00 $45.00 $4,500.00 

         
1050 206.061 STRUCTURAL 

EARTH 
EXCAVATION 
- DRAINAGE AND 
MINOR 

CY 90.000 $20.00 $1,800.00 $30.00 $2,700.00 

         

  STRUCTURES, 
BELOW GRADE 

      
         

1060 206.07 STRUCTURAL 
ROCK 
EXCAVATION - 
DRAINAGE AND 
MINOR 

CY 360.000 $200.00 $72,000.00 $200.00 $72,000.00 

         

    STRUCTURES           
         1070 304.10 AGGREGATE 

SUBBASE 
COURSE - 
GRAVEL 

CY 540.000 $75.00 $40,500.00 $27.00 $14,580.00 

         
1080 304.14 AGGREGATE 

BASE COURSE - 
TYPE A 

CY 290.000 $30.00 $8,700.00 $35.00 $10,150.00 
         

1090 403.207 HOT MIX ASPHALT 
19.0 MM HMA 

T 270.000 $145.00 $39,150.00 $92.00 $24,840.00 
         

1100 403.2081 12.5 MM 
POLYMER 
MODIFIED HOT 
MIX ASPHALT 

T 390.000 $140.00 $54,600.00 $116.00 $45,240.00 

         
    461.13 TEMPORARY 

PAVEMENT 
T 60.000   $156.00   $9,360.00 $250.00 $15,000.00 

         
1110 603.149 10" DIAMETER 

PVC PIPE 
LF 100.000 $75.00 $7,500.00 $122.00 $12,200.00 

         
1120 603.159 12 INCH CULVERT 

PIPE OPTION III 
LF 280.000 $65.00 $18,200.00 $132.00 $36,960.00 

         
1130 603.169 15 INCH CULVERT 

PIPE OPTION III 
LF 200.000 $95.00 $19,000.00 $136.00 $27,200.00 

         
1140 603.179 18 INCH CULVERT 

PIPE OPTION III 
LF 350.000 $135.00 $47,250.00 $141.00 $49,350.00 

         
1150 603.199 24 INCH CULVERT 

PIPE OPTION III 
LF 400.000 $150.00 $60,000.00 $210.00 $84,000.00 

         



1160 604.131 4' DIAMETER 
CATCH BASIN 

EA 13.000 $3,500.00 $45,500.00 $4,100.00 $53,300.00 
         

1170 604.15 MANHOLE EA 4.000 $4,200.00 $16,800.00 $4,425.00 $17,700.00 
         1180 604.153 60 INCH 

MANHOLE 
EA 6.000 $4,800.00 $28,800.00 $6,120.00 $36,720.00 

         
1190 604.161 ALTERING CATCH 

BASIN 
EA 1.000 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $1,100.00 $1,100.00 

         
1200 604.18 ADJUSTING 

MANHOLE OR 
CATCH BASIN TO 
GRADE 

EA 18.000 $400.00 $7,200.00 $1,000.00 $18,000.00 

         
1210 629.05 HAND LABOR, 

STRAIGHT TIME 
HR 20.000 $44.00 $880.00 $45.00 $900.00 

         
1220 629.07 STONE MASON HR 20.000 $45.00 $900.00 $75.00 $1,500.00 

         1230 631.11 AIR TOOL 
(INCLUDING 
OPERATOR) 

HR 20.000 $65.00 $1,300.00 $55.00 $1,100.00 
         

1240 631.12 ALL PURPOSE 
EXCAVATOR 
(INCLUDING 
OPERATOR) 

HR 20.000 $125.00 $2,500.00 $210.00 $4,200.00 

         
1250 631.121 HEAVY DUTY ALL 

PURPOSE 
EXCAVATOR 
(INCLUDING 

HR 20.000 $155.00 $3,100.00 $250.00 $5,000.00 

         

  OPERATOR)       
         1260 631.13 BULLDOZER 

(INCLUDING 
OPERATOR) 

HR 20.000 $95.00 $1,900.00 $140.00 $2,800.00 
         

1270 631.172 TRUCK - LARGE 
(INCLUDING 
OPERATOR) 

HR 20.000 $70.00 $1,400.00 $85.00 $1,700.00 
         

1280 631.22 FRONT END 
LOADER 
(INCLUDING 
OPERATOR) 

HR 20.000 $95.00 $1,900.00 $175.00 $3,500.00 

         
1290 631.36 FOREPERSON HR 20.000 $55.00 $1,100.00 $65.00 $1,300.00 

         0920 652.36 MAINTENANCE OF 
TRAFFIC 
CONTROL 
DEVICES 

CD 90.000 $200.00 $64,000.00 $500.00 $45,000.00 

         
0930 652.38 FLAGGER HR 5,000.000 $18.00 $174,600.00 $29.00 $145,000.00 

         0940 652.381 TRAFFIC OFFICER HR 100.000 $100.00 $45,000.00 $90.00 $9,000.00 
         1300 659.10 MOBILIZATION LS 1.000 $51,992.00 $51,992.00 $296,239.79 $296,239.79 
         1310 801.03 TEST PITS EA 8.000 $498.47 $3,987.76 $750.00 $6,000.00 
         1320 801.70 TRENCH DENSITY 

TEST 
EA 28.000 $85.00 $2,380.00 $75.00 $2,100.00 

         
1330 803.134 4 INCH SERVICE 

LEADS 
LF 158.000 $110.00 $17,380.00 $135.00 $21,330.00 

         
1340 803.135 6 INCH SERVICE 

LEADS 
LF 157.000 $110.00 $17,270.00 $135.00 $21,195.00 

         
0002                             SEWER ITEMS Original 

Agreement 
Difference 

Category Total:                     
$2,936,273.00 

$1,118,214.79 $571,909.40 -
$546,305.39 

 


